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Regulatory Flexibility Act Certification

I certify that the following action will
not have a significant impact on a
substantial number of small entities.
The major factors considered for this
certification were:

1. The action will not result in any
additional reporting, recordkeeping or
other compliance requirements for small
entities other than the small
organizations that will furnish the
products and service to the Government.

2. The action will result in
authorizing small entities to furnish the
products and service to the Government.

3. There are no known regulatory
alternatives which would accomplish
the objectives of the Javits-Wagner-
O’Day Act (41 U.S.C. 8501-8506) in
connection with the products and
service proposed for addition to the
Procurement List.

End of Certification

Accordingly, the following products
and service are added to the
Procurement List:

Products

Undershirt, FREE, Army, Unisex
NSN: 8415-01-588-0506—Desert Sand,
Size XS
NSN: 8415-01-588-0740—Desert Sand,
Size S
NSN: 8415-01-588-0746—Desert Sand,
Size M
NSN: 8415-01-588—0772—Desert Sand,
Size L
NSN: 8415-01-588—0774—Desert Sand,
Size XL
NSN: 8415-01-588—0794—Desert Sand,
Size XXL
NSN: 8415-01-576—9915—Foliage Green,
Size XS
NSN: 8415-01-576—-9930—Foliage Green,
Size S
NSN: 8415-01-577—0407—Foliage Green,
Size M
NSN: 8415-01-577-0408—Foliage Green,
Size L
NSN: 8415-01-577—-0409—Foliage Green,
Size XL
NSN: 8415-01-577—-0410—Foliage Green,
Size XXL
NPA: Bestwork Industries for the Blind, Inc.,
Runnemede, NJ
Contracting Activity: Army Contracting
Command—Aberdeen Proving Ground,
Natick Contracting Division, Natick, MA
Coverage: C-List for 100% of the requirement
of the Department of the Army, as
aggregated by the Army Contracting
Command—Aberdeen Proving Ground,
Natick Contracting Division, Natick, MA.
Calcium, Lime, and Rust Remover
NSN: 6850—-00-NIB-2165—12/28 oz.
Bottles
NSN: 6850-00-NIB—2166—4/1 Gallon
Bottles
NPA: The Lighthouse for the Blind, St. Louis,
MO
Contracting Activity: Defense Logistics
Agency Aviation, Richmond, VA

Coverage: A-List for the Total Government
Requirement as aggregated by the
Defense Logistics Agency Aviation,
Richmond, VA.

Service:

Service Type/Location: Healthcare
Housekeeping and Related Services, US
Army Medical Command, Madigan
Army Medical Center, Building 473
Cabrillo St, Suite A1A, Presidio of
Monterey, CA.

NPA: HHI Services Inc., San Antonio, TX.

Contracting Activity: Dept of the Army,
W40M USA MEDCOM HCAA, Fort Sam
Houston, TX.

Deletions

On 6/6/2014 (79 FR 32716-32718)
and 6/13/2014 (79 FR 33911-33912), the
Committee for Purchase From People
Who Are Blind or Severely Disabled
published notices of proposed deletions
from the Procurement List.

After consideration of the relevant
matter presented, the Committee has
determined that the product and service
listed below are no longer suitable for
procurement by the Federal Government
under 41 U.S.C. 8501-8506 and 41 CFR
51-2.4.

Regulatory Flexibility Act Certification

I certify that the following action will
not have a significant impact on a
substantial number of small entities.
The major factors considered for this
certification were:

1. The action will not result in
additional reporting, recordkeeping or
other compliance requirements for small
entities.

2. The action may result in
authorizing small entities to furnish the
product and service to the Government.

3. There are no known regulatory
alternatives which would accomplish
the objectives of the Javits-Wagner-
O’Day Act (41 U.S.C. 8501-8506) in
connection with the product and service
deleted from the Procurement List.

End of Certification

Accordingly, the following product
and service are deleted from the
Procurement List:

Product

Winter Blue Dress Uniform Shirt

NSN: PGC496—U.S.C.G, Unisex, Long Sleeve

NPA: Oswego Industries, Inc., Fulton, NY

Contracting Activity: HQ Contract Operations
(CG-912), Washington, DC

Service

Service Type/Location: Linen Distribution,
Veterans Affairs Medical Center, 1900
East Main Street, Danville, IL.

NPA: WorkSource Enterprises, NFP,
Danville, IL

Contracting Activity: Department of Veterans

Affairs, 251-Network Contract Office 11,
Indianapolis, IN
Barry S. Lineback,
Director, Business Operations.
[FR Doc. 2014-16894 Filed 7-17-14; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6353-01-P

COMMITTEE FOR THE
IMPLEMENTATION OF TEXTILE
AGREEMENTS

Determination Under the Textile and
Apparel Commercial Availability
Provision of the Dominican Republic-
Central America-United States Free
Trade Agreement (“CAFTA-DR
Agreement’’)

AGENCY: The Committee for the
Implementation of Textile Agreements.
ACTION: Determination to remove a
product currently included in Annex
3.25 of the CAFTA-DR Agreement.

DATES: Effective Date: January 14, 2015.
SUMMARY: The Committee for the
Implementation of Textile Agreements
(““CITA”) has determined that certain
ring spun single yarn of micro modal
fibers, as specified below, is available in
the CAFTA-DR countries in commercial
quantities in a timely manner. The
product, which is currently included in
Annex 3.25 of the CAFTA-DR
Agreement in unrestricted quantities,
will be removed, effective 180 days after
publication of this notice.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Maria Dybczak, Office of Textiles and
Apparel, U.S. Department of Commerce,
(202) 482-3651.

For Further Information On-Line:
http://web.ita.doc.gov/tacgi/CaftaReq
Track.nsfunder “Approved Requests,”
Reference number: 186.2014.06.12.Yarn.
Alston&BirdforBuhlerYarns.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Authority: The CAFTA-DR Agreement;
Section 203(0)(4) of the Dominican Republic-
Central America-United States Free Trade
Agreement Implementation Act (“CAFTA-
DR Implementation Act”’), Pub. Law 109-53;
the Statement of Administrative Action,
accompanying the CAFTA-DR
Implementation Act; and Presidential
Proclamation 7987 (February 28, 2006).

Background: The CAFTA-DR
Agreement provides a list in Annex 3.25
for fabrics, yarns, and fibers that the
Parties to the CAFTA-DR Agreement
have determined are not available in
commercial quantities in a timely
manner in the territory of any Party. The
CAFTA-DR Agreement provides that
this list may be modified pursuant to
Article 3.25(4)—(5) by adding or
removing items when the United States
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determines that a fabric, yarn, or fiber is
not available in commercial quantities
in a timely manner in the territory of
any Party; or when the United States
determines that a fabric, yarn, or fiber
currently on the list is available in
commercial quantities in a timely
manner. The CAFTA-DR
Implementation Act authorizes the
President to make such modifications to
the list in Annex 3.25. See Annex 3.25
of the CAFTA-DR Agreement; see also
section 203(0)(4)(C) and (E) of the
CAFTA-DR Implementation Act.

The CAFTA-DR Implementation Act
requires the President to establish
procedures governing the submission of
a request and providing opportunity for
interested entities to submit comments
and supporting evidence before a
commercial availability determination is
made. In Presidential Proclamation
7987, the President delegated to CITA
the authority under section 203(0)(4) of
CAFTA-DR Implementation Act for
modifying the list in Annex 3.25.
Pursuant to this authority, CITA
published modified procedures it would
follow in considering requests to modify
the Annex 3.25 list of products
determined to be not commercially
available in the territory of any Party to
CAFTA-DR (Modifications to
Procedures for Considering Requests
Under the Commercial Availability
Provision of the Dominican Republic-
Central America-United States Free
Trade Agreement, 73 FR 53200
(September 15, 2008)) (“CITA’s
procedures”).

On June 12, 2014, the Acting
Chairman of CITA received a request
from Alston & Bird LLP, on behalf of
Buhler Quality Yarns (“Buhler”) for a
Commercial Availability determination
to remove or restrict (“Request to
Remove”) certain ring spun single yarns
of micro modal fibers, currently listed in
Annex 3.25. Buhler offered to supply
the specified yarn and provided
information demonstrating their ability
to supply commercial quantities in a
timely manner. On June 13, 2014, in
accordance with CITA’s procedures,
CITA notified interested parties of the
Request to Remove, which was posted
on the dedicated Web site for CAFTA-
DR commercial availability proceedings.
In its notification, CITA advised that
any Response to the Request to Remove
must be submitted by June 26, 2014, and
any Rebuttal Comments to a Response
must be submitted by July 2, 2014, in
accordance with Sections 6, 7 and 9 of
CITA’s procedures. No Response to the
Request to Remove was placed on the
record of the proceeding.

In accordance with section
203(0)(4)(C) of the CAFTA-DR

Implementation Act, Section 8(a) and
(b), and Section 9(c)(1) of CITA’s
procedures, as no interested entity
submitted a Response objecting to the
Request to Remove, CITA has
determined to approve the Request to
Remove the subject product from the list
in Annex 3.25. Pursuant to Section
9(c)(3)(iii)(A), textile and apparel
articles containing the subject product
are not to be treated as originating in a
CAFTA-DR country if the subject
product is obtained from non-CAFTA—
DR sources, effective for goods entered
into the United States on or after 180
calendar days after the date of
publication of this notice. A revised list
in Annex 3.25, noting the effective date
of the removal of the subject product,
has been posted on the dedicated Web
site for CAFTA-DR commercial
availability proceedings.

Specifications: Certain Ring Spun
Single Yarns of Micro Modal Fibers:
Certain ring spun single yarns of English
yarn number 30 and higher of 0.9 denier
or finer micro modal fibers, classified in
subheading 5510.11.0000 of the
Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the
United States (HTSUS).

Janet E. Heinzen,

Acting Chairman, Committee for the
Implementation of Textile Agreements.

[FR Doc. 2014-16912 Filed 7-17-14; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3510-DR-P

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

Office of the Secretary
[Docket ID DoD-2013—-0S-0165]

Submission for OMB Review;
Comment Request

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Department of Defense
has submitted to OMB for clearance, the
following proposal for collection of
information under the provisions of the
Paperwork Reduction Act (44 U.S.C.
Chapter 35).

DATES: Consideration will be given to all
comments received by August 18, 2014.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Fred
Licari, 571-372—-0493.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Title, Associated Form and OMB
Number: Technology and Contract
Information Collection/Commercial and
Government Entity (CAGE) Code
Request for Information; OMB Control
Number 0704-TBD.

Type of Request: New.

Number of Respondents: 13,541.

Responses per Respondent: 1.

Annual Responses: 13,541.

Average Burden per Response: 20
minutes.

Annual Burden Hours: 4,514.

Needs and Uses: Executive Order
12829, “National Industrial Security
Program (NISP),” (January 6, 1993, as
amended), established the NISP, the
purpose of which is to “safeguard
classified information that may be
released or has been released to current,
prospective, or former contractors,
licensees, or grantees of United States
agencies.” Pursuant to paragraph 202(a)
of the Executive Order, the Secretary of
Defense serves as the “executive agent
for inspecting and monitoring the
contractors, licensees, and grantees who
require or will require access to, or who
store, or will store, classified
information; and for determining the
eligibility for access to classified
information of contractors, licensees,
and grantees and their respective
employees.”

The DSS Director has been assigned
specific responsibility for administering
the NISP on behalf of DoD components
and those Executive Branch
departments and agencies that have
entered into agreements with the
Secretary of Defense for industrial
security services required for
safeguarding classified information
disclosed to industry by these DoD
components and executive Branch
departments or agencies (collectively
referred to hereafter as Government
Contracting Activities (GCAs). (See DoD
Directive 5105.42, “Defense Security
Service,” and DoD Instruction 5220.22,
“National Industrial Security Program.”
DSS carries out its NISP administration
mission in part by assessing the security
posture of cleared contractor facilities in
order to determine if the cleared
facilities are complying with the
provisions of the National Industrial
Security Program Operating Manual
(NISPOM) and by verifying that cleared
contractors mitigate and ensuring
identified security vulnerabilities. This
public information collection is focused
on strengthening DSS analysis of threats
to classified information and cleared
personnel at cleared contractor facilities
by ensuring the accuracy of contract,
technology, program, and facility data in
the DSS Industrial Security Facilities
Database (ISFD). DSS will be able to
more effectively and efficiently perform
its NISP administration mission if DSS
can analyze accurate information in
ISFD. In turn, this will allow DSS to
better tailor vulnerability assessments
and other products and support for
cleared facilities. Responding to this
public information collection is
voluntary. This collection of
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